
Agenda compiled by:
Andrew Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 37 88665

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 20th September, 2018

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

K Brooks
M Gibson
C Gruen (Chair)
S Hamilton
J Heselwood
D Ragan
P Wray

C Campbell B Anderson
J Shemilt

A Hutchison

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 16 AUGUST 2018

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 August 2018

3 - 6

7  Kirkstall APPLICATION 18/03233/FU - 7 BANKFIELD 
GOVE, BURLEY LEEDS

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a retrospective 
application for rear dormer window

7 - 16

8  Morley North APPLICATION 18/03999/RM - LAND BETWEEN 
GELDERD ROAD

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding a reserved 
matters application to construct four B1/B2/B£ 
industrial and warehousing units with associated 
parking and servicing areas.

17 - 
32

9  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Thursday, 18 October 2018 at 1.30 p.m.

Third Party Recording 



Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) and 
to enable the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the front of this 
agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement of when and where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In particular there should be no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end at any point but the material between those points must be complete.



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ®

Planning Services 
The Leonardo Building 
2 Rossington Street
Leeds 
LS2 8HD

Contact:  Steve Butler 
Tel:  0113 224 3421 
steve.butler@leeds.gov.uk

                                                
                                Our reference:  SW Site Visits

Date: 11/09/18 

Dear Councillor

SITE VISITS – SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 20th Sept 2018

Prior to the meeting of the South and West Plans Panel on Thursday 20th Sept 2018 the 
following site visit will take place:

Time
10.35 am Depart Civic Hall
11.00 18/03999/RM – Reserved Matter Application to construct four 

B1(b/c)/B2/B8 industrial and warehousing units with associated 
parking and servicing areas.  Land Between Gelderd 
Road/Asquith Avenue and Nepshaw Lane North, Gildersome, 
Morley

11.30 18/03233/FU –- Retrospective application for rear dormer window - 
7 Bankfield Grove, Burley

12.00am Return to Civic Hall

Please notify Steve Butler (Tel: 3787950) if this should cause you any difficulties as soon as 
possible.  Otherwise please meet in the Ante Chamber at 10.30 am.  

Yours sincerely

Steve Butler 
Group Manager
South and West

To all Members of South and West 
Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 20th September, 2018

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 16TH AUGUST, 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors B Anderson, K Brooks, 
C Campbell, M Gibson, J Heselwood, 
A Hutchison, D Ragan, J Shemilt and 
P Wray

13 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations.

14 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor S Hamilton.

15 Minutes - 19 July 2018 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

16 Application 18/02073/FU - 53 Wickham Street, Beeston, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a house (C3) to a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (C4).

Subsequent to the publication of the report, it had become apparent that there 
was a larger number of HMO’s in the area than reported.  Members were 
asked to consider deferring the application and should it be recommended for 
refusal in light of the additional HMOs then the decision be deferred and 
delegated to officers.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to consider additional 
information relating to proliferation of HMOs in the area.  Should the 
recommendation be a refusal then this be deferred and delegated to officers 
for decision and Panel and Ward Members be informed on date of the 
decision.

17 Application 18/01506/FU - Vaynol Gate, Rooms Lane, Morley, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
demolition of an existing house, laying out of an access road and construction 
of four detached houses to garden at Vaynol Gate, Rooms Lane, Morley, 
Leeds.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 20th September, 2018

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application include the following:

 Site access arrangements.
 Proposed site plan and landscaping arrangements with tree planting 

and boundary treatments.
 House types and floor plans.
 There was some height increase to existing ridge lines in the area.
 Distances between the properties and existing properties met most of 

the existing guidelines.
 Overshadowing – diagrams were shown of the worst periods of 

overshadowing which would occur in March and September.  During 
the summer months all shadows would be contained within the 
boundaries.

 The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions 
as outlined in the report and that a further condition be included due to 
levels at the sight.

A local resident addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to the 
application.  These included the following:

 There was not an objection to the site being developed but these 
proposals would be over development.

 The proposals for Plot 3 were over dominant and would restrict the 
views from existing properties.  A bungalow would be more suitable for 
this plot.

 There would be very little light to neighbouring gardens between 
October and March.

 The proposed trees to be planted, Apple and Cherry, would grow too 
high.

 Fencing – it was hoped that new fencing would be installed and the old 
one removed.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  The following was 
highlighted:

 Prior to submission, there had been consultation with neighbouring 
residents before the final proposals had been finalised.

 There had been a total re-design of the proposals due to concerns 
regarding over dominance and proximity to the boundaries.

 Plot 3 had been moved which now gave a greater distance for existing 
properties which was in excess of guidelines.  The garage for Plot 2 
had also been moved.

 The proposals were compliant with policy and design standards.
 Trees that had recently been removed from the site had been higher 

and closer to existing properties than the proposed property at Plot 3. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 20th September, 2018

 The site owner had declined an offer for the site which included the 
development of nine properties as this scheme was felt to suit the area 
better.

 In response to questions from the Panel, the following was discussed:
o Garages for Plots 2 and 3.  If these could be moved it may 

remove some of the objections.  It was reported that there had 
already been changes to these following discussions with 
neighbours.  It was felt that the Garage on Plot 2 could be 
moved but the only solution for Plot 3 would be to reduce the 
size of the garage.

o There would be replacement tree planting on the boundary 
wherever possible and there would be more trees than 
previously on the site.

Members broadly supported the application although there was still some 
concern regarding the position of the garages at Plots 2 and 3.  It was 
suggested that the application be approved in principle and deferred and 
delegated to officers for further negotiation to  pull the garages to Plots 2 and 
3  away from the boundary to minimise dominance to properties on Rooms 
Close and to allow for planting between them and the boundary fence.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle and deferred and 
delegated to officers for further negotiation to pull the garages to Plots 2 and 3  
away from the boundary to minimise dominance to properties on Rooms 
Close and to allow for planting between them and the boundary fencing.

Also ensure a suitable condition regarding before and after levels/internal 
ground floor levels is added to any approval.

 
18 Application 18/04396/FU - 56 Shire Road, Morley, Leeds 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a first 
floor side extension at 56 Shire Road, Morley, Leeds.

Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 A previous application had been refused.
 There was already a single storey extension to the property.
 There was concern regarding the impact on neighbouring properties on 

Harrop Terrace.
 It was recommended that the application be refused due to the design, 

over dominance and overshadowing of neighbours. 
 It had been suggested that the proposal be altered but the applicant 

had wished for the application to be considered in its current form.

The applicant addressed the Panel.  The following was highlighted:

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 20th September, 2018

 The application had the support of Local Ward Members who advised 
to re-submit the application for consideration by Panel.

 With regards to concern of the design, there were other properties of 
similar design and to set back the first floor extension would be out of 
keeping with the street scene.

 Concerns of over dominance – the plans met the recommended 
distances and there had not been concerns from neighbouring 
properties.

 The applicant had been advised that it was not necessary to provide a 
diagram to demonstrate overshadowing and that any overshadowing 
would be reduced due to a change in levels of the neighbouring 
properties.

 The applicant would be happy to have a hipped roof design which 
would reduce overshadowing.

 In response to questions from the Panel, the following was discussed:
o There were no objections from neighbours.
o The applicant had not felt it necessary to step the first floor 

extension back as it would look out of place not being flush with 
the rest of the terrace.

o The applicant had not provided an overshadowing diagram due 
to the cost and had been advised that it was not necessary.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

 Views on whether setting the first floor extension back would make the 
application more acceptable.

 The lessened effect of shadowing with a setback extension was 
explained.  This reduced the overshadowing and over dominance 
which were the two main factors for the application being refused.

 The applicant confirmed that they would be willing to participate in 
further negotiation regarding the design.  It was suggested that the 
application be deferred for approval subject to further negotiation and 
that the decision be deferred and delegated to officers.

RESOLVED – That the application be approved in principle and deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for further negotiations with the 
applicant to pull back the first floor of the extension to reduce over dominance 
and overshadowing.

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer -  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 20th September 
 
Subject: Application number 18/03233/FU – 7 Bankfield Grove, Burley, Leeds, LS4 2SS 
- Retrospective application for rear dormer window 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr Azrar 25th May 2018 17th July 2018 

 
 

        
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: Application recommended for refusal on the following 
grounds 
 
 

1. The Local Planning Authority considers the existing rear dormer creates significant 
issues of overlooking due to the limited distance retained to the rear boundary, 
compounded by the elevated position of the existing window, change in levels 
between the host and the neighbor to the rear and thus adversely affects neighboring 
privacy contrary policy P10 of the Core Strategy, GP5 of the retained UDP along with 
HDG2 of the House Holder Design Guide. 
 

2. The Local Planning Authority considers the existing rear dormer creates significant 
issues of over dominance in relation to the neighboring dwellings due to its size, 
scale, close proximity to the rear boundary, compounded by its elevated position and 
thus adversely affects neighbouring amenity contrary policy P10 of the Core Strategy, 
GP5 and BD6 of the retained UDP along with HDG1 and HDG2 of the House Holder 
Design Guide. 

 
 
 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
Kirkstall  

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Michael Doherty 
Tel: 0113 37 87955 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
Yes 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



 
1.0        INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The application is brought before Plans Panel at the request of Cllrs Illingworth, 

Venner and Bithell as they considered the as built rear dormer acceptable and in line 
with policy requirements in that the rear dormer could have be erected under 
permitted development prior to the existing side and rear additions. They also 
consider the existing dormer does not adversely affect neighbouring amenity through 
overlooking or over dominance. 

 
2.0 PROPOSAL: 
 
2.1 The applicant seeks retrospective consent for a rear dormer to the host property 
 
2.2 The existing dormer measures 3.5m in width by 2.2m in height, projecting 3.6m from 

the ridge and is finished in hung tiles with a rear window serving the bedroom area. 
As part of the alterations two roof lights have been installed to the front roof plane. 

 
 
3.0 SITE AND SURROUNDINGS: 
 
3.1 The application relates to a large semi-detached dwelling which has been 

extensively extended with a two storey side, single storey wrap-around extension 
along with the rear dormer, which is subject to the current retrospective application.  

 
3.2 The existing two storey side extension incorporates an integral garage to the ground 

floor with a 1st floor bedroom set back from the front which features a dual pitched 
roof, as part of alterations carried out forming a gable in place of the original hipped 
roof form. 

 
3.3 The area is wholly residential and features semi-detached dwellings of a similar 

design and character. 
 
 4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 
 
4.1 Ref: 17/01469/FU 

Address: 7 Bankfield Grove 
Description: Retrospective application for two storey and single storey side/rear 
extension and gable extension and roof lights to front. 
Decision: Approved 

 
4.2 Ref: 16/07605/FU 
 Address: 7 Bankfield Grove 

Description: Amendments to previous approval 13/01550/EXT for alterations to roof 
including gable extension and dormer window to rear; alterations to windows and 
doors 
Decision: Refused 

 
4.3 Ref: 13/01753/FU 

Address: 5 Bankfield Grove 
Description: Two storey side extension, single storey extension and dormer window 
to rear 
Decision: Refused 
Date: 12.06.2013 
 

Page 8



 
4.4 Ref: 13/01550/EXT 

Address: 7 Bankfield Grove 
Description: Extension of time of application 10/01470/FU for part two storey, part 
single storey side and rear extensions 
Decision: Approved 
Date: 06.06.2013 

 
 
4.5 Ref: 13/00066/FU 

Address: 5 Bankfield Grove 
Description: Part two storey, part single storey side, rear and front extension; 
dormer window to rear 
Decision: Refused  
Date: 26.02.2013 

 
4.6 Ref: 10/01470/FU 

Address: 7 Bankfield Grove 
Description: Part two storey part single storey side and rear extensions 
Decision: Approved  
Date: 10.06.2010 

 
5.0 HISTORY OF NEGOTATIONS 
 
5.1 The host property has been the subject of various planning applications. Originally a 

scheme was approved in June 2010 (Ref:  10/01470/FU) which granted consent for 
a part two storey side and rear extension, prior to the adoption of the Core Strategy 
and current policy. This consent allowed a two storey side extension which featured 
a matching hipped roof, set down from the host property along with a single storey 
wrap-around addition. 

 
5.2 The original consent was not immediately implemented and a subsequent 

application was submitted (Ref:  13/00066/FU) which sought consent for a larger 
two storey side, two storey rear and rear dormer extension. This application was 
refused. 

 
5.3 An extension of time application was granted in June 2006 (Ref:  13/01550/EXT) for 

the originally approved scheme, allowing a further 3 years to implement the consent. 
 
5.4 A separate application was submitted for the adjoining dwelling, No.5 Bankfield 

Grove (Ref: 13/01753/FU) which sought consent for a two storey side extension and 
rear dormer. This application was refused on design grounds and due to its 
excessive size. 

 
5.5 A site visit was carried out on 26th May 2016 by enforcement after complaints were 

received regarding unauthor
[...]
OVE

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
WOODSIDE VIEW

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
13

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
14

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
24

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
27

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
53

AutoCAD SHX Text_9
43

AutoCAD SHX Text_10
33

AutoCAD SHX Text_11
94

AutoCAD SHX Text_12
27

AutoCAD SHX Text_13
90

AutoCAD SHX Text_14
80

AutoCAD SHX Text_15
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_16
11

AutoCAD SHX Text_17
70

AutoCAD SHX Text_18
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
26

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
28

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_22
12

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
24

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
ARGIE AVENUE

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
32

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
35

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
29

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
9

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
LIVING ROOM

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
DINING

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
KITCHEN

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
GARAGE

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
UTILITY

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
FAMILY ROOM

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
CLOAKS

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
1180 x 780

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
BEDROOM

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
1180 x 780

AutoCAD SHX Text_44
Proposed Alterations At  7 BANKFIELD GROVE LEEDS, LS4 2SS

AutoCAD SHX Text_45
Mr Azrar

AutoCAD SHX Text_46
Location Plan, As Built Floor Plans & Elevations 

AutoCAD SHX Text_47
2393/10

AutoCAD SHX Text_48
As Shown @ A2

AutoCAD SHX Text_49
MAY 2018

AutoCAD SHX Text_50
-

AutoCAD SHX Text_51
-

AutoCAD SHX Text_52
:

AutoCAD SHX Text_53
:

AutoCAD SHX Text_54
-



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer  
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 20th September 2018 
 
Subject: 18/03999/RM – Reserved Matter Application to construct four B1(b/c)/B2/B8 
industrial and warehousing units with associated parking and servicing areas.  Land 
Between Gelderd Road/Asquith Avenue and Nepshaw Lane North, Gildersome, 
Morley, Leeds.   
 
 
APPLICANT 
Commercial Development 
Projects Ltd.   

DATE VALID  
25/06/18 

TARGET DATE 
24 September 2017 

   
 
 

   
[...]
ayout and the impact of layout on neighbouring 
properties (please note though the issue of height, dominance and overshadowing 
are dealt with under Scale).   
 
Internal Highways Layout 
 

Page 25



10.9 Ongoing discussions have taken place between the applicants, highways DM and 
the s38 team since the submission of the Outline application was approved.  Some 
concerns regarding the internal layout of parking and service areas were raised and 
the applicants have sought to address these concerns through small revisions to the 
plans including the location of car park access points.  Some amendments are still 
required due to the need to ensure that these plans tie up accurately with the s38 
plans that are being reviewed via that process.  Subject to these amendments 
however (which do not affect the overall layout) highways officers would have no 
objections to the proposal subject to conditions.   
 

10.10 These conditions would cover the implementation of electric vehicle charging points 
(which are shown on the plans), a restriction on the gradient of access to units for 
highway and pedestrian safety reasons, and a condition to ensure that any gates 
put on are set back 10 from the access road, again for safety reasons.   
 

10.11 At the time of writing revised plans to address highway matters have been submitted 
so Panel Members will be updated at the Panel meeting to clarify that these have all 
been resolved.  If any matters are still outstanding then it is requested that Members 
consider deferring and delegating approval subject to resolution of detailed highway 
matters.   
 
Impact of layout on neighbouring properties 
 

10.12 With regard to land to the west, there is sufficient distance between the units on 
Treefield Industrial Estate and the proposed units to ensure that a good landscaped 
buffer can be provided.  This will help with preventing the visual merger of these two 
sites, and also with the amenity provision of the public right of w
[...]
t_454
BM 159.79m

AutoCAD SHX Text_455
157.9m

AutoCAD SHX Text_456
156.1m

AutoCAD SHX Text_457
155.1m

AutoCAD SHX Text_458
154.5m

AutoCAD SHX Text_459
BM

AutoCAD SHX Text_460
Mast

AutoCAD SHX Text_461
SM

AutoCAD SHX Text_462
Ventilator

AutoCAD SHX Text_463
Treefield Industrial Estate

AutoCAD SHX Text_464
Tank

AutoCAD SHX Text_465
Path (um)

AutoCAD SHX Text_466
Path (um)

AutoCAD SHX Text_467
Distribution Centre

AutoCAD SHX Text_468
Gildersome Spur

AutoCAD SHX Text_469
Tank

AutoCAD SHX Text_470
Industrial Estate

AutoCAD SHX Text_471
Treefield

AutoCAD SHX Text_472
157.6m

AutoCAD SHX Text_473
Path (um)

AutoCAD SHX Text_474
Tank

AutoCAD SHX Text_475
Gildersome Street

AutoCAD SHX Text_476
Tank

AutoCAD SHX Text_477
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_478
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_479
Issues

AutoCAD SHX Text_480
Dean Beck

AutoCAD SHX Text_481
Issues

AutoCAD SHX Text_482
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_483
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_484
Dean Beck

AutoCAD SHX Text_485
Issues

AutoCAD SHX Text_486
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_487
Drain

AutoCAD SHX Text_488
IC

AutoCAD SHX Text_489
IC

AutoCAD SHX Text_490
IC

AutoCAD SHX Text_491
IC

AutoCAD SHX Text_492
SP

AutoCAD SHX Text_493
SP

AutoCAD SHX Text_494
BOL

AutoCAD SHX Text_495
WST

AutoCAD SHX Text_496
WST

AutoCAD SHX Text_497
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_498
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_499
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_500
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_501
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_502
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_503
BT

AutoCAD SHX Text_504
NP

AutoCAD SHX Text_505
GST

AutoCAD SHX Text_506
63

AutoCAD SHX Text_507
61

AutoCAD SHX Text_508
73

AutoCAD SHX Text_509
69

AutoCAD SHX Text_510
67

AutoCAD SHX Text_511
71

AutoCAD SHX Text_512
75

AutoCAD SHX Text_513
1:30

AutoCAD SHX Text_514
1:80

AutoCAD SHX Text_515
1:40

AutoCAD SHX Text_516
30

AutoCAD SHX Text_517
30



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 16 August 2018
	7 Application 18/03233/FU - 7 Bankfield Gove, Burley Leeds
	18-03233-FU - 7 Bankfield Grove Rear Dormer
	18-03233-FU
	18-03233-FU 7 Bankside Layout Plan
	Sheets and Views
	A2



	8 Application 18/03999/RM - Land between Gelderd Road
	18-03999-RM Gelderd Rd Employment
	18-03999-RM
	18-03999-RM Gelderd Rd Layout Plan
	Sheets and Views
	3073-100a Site Plans-100-1A Plot-BMS A0






Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th October, 2018 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, K Brooks, 
M Gibson, S Hamilton, J Heselwood, 
A Hutchison, D Ragan, J Shemilt and 
P Wray 

 
 
 

19 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations. 
 

20 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor C Campbell. 
 

21 Minutes - 16 August 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2018 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

22 Application 18/03233/FU - 7 Bankfield Gove, Burley Leeds  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a retrospective application 
for a rear dormer window at 7 Bankfield Grove, Burley, Leeds. 
 
Members visited the property prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the 
application. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 The application had been referred to Panel at the request of Ward 
Councillors as it was felt that a similar development could have been 
erected without consent under permitted development. 

 An application was approved in 2010 for a two storey side extension 
and an extension to the rear.  This was without a dormer.   

 Following a retrospective application in March 2017 it was negotiated 
to retain the side gable extension with the condition that the dormer be 
removed due to over dominance and overlooking. 

 This most recent application had been submitted to keep the works in 
their entirety. 

 The adjoining property had a dormer but did not have a rear extension. 

 It was recommended that the application be refused due to overlooking 
and over dominance caused by the unauthorised dormer. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th October, 2018 

 

 
A local Ward Councillor addressed the Panel in support of the application.  
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

 It was not felt that the dormer was harmful enough to recommend its 
demolition.  

 The dormer could have been built under permitted development rights 
prior to the side extension.  The applicant should not be penalised 
because of the sequence of events. 

  The applicant did not purchase the property until 2014. 

 The penalty of having to remove the dormer was worse than leaving it 
in place.  Removal could make the roof look worse. 

 
In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed: 
 

 The property next door had erected a dormer under permitted 
development rights.  The application did not have the permitted 
development rights due to having the two storey side extension. 

 The possibility of obscure glazing to prevent the overlooking.  It was 
reported that this has been explored but as the main and only window 
this would prevent any outlook. 

 
Following further discussion it was suggested that the application would be 
suitable with a condition to provide obscured glazing on the dormer.  A motion 
was made to approve the application with a condition that the window to the 
dormer to have obscure glazing.  This was seconded and subsequently voted 
on but did not receive the support of the Panel.  A further motion was made to 
support the officer recommendation to refuse the application. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be refused as per the officer 
recommendation. 
 

23 Application 18/03999/RM - Land between Gelderd Road  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a reserved matters 
application to construct four B1, B2 and B3 industrial and warehousing units 
with associated park and servicing areas at land between Gelderd Road, 
Asquith Avenue and Nepshaw Lane North, Gildersome. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application. 
 
Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

 Outline approval was approved in April 2015 which included the use of 
the site and access arrangements.  This approval included conditions 
for noise mitigation and traffic arrangements. 

 There was a small area of housing that was within the site – Belle Vue 
Terrace.  Mounding had been built up behind these properties along 
with acoustic fencing. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th October, 2018 

 

 Proposed design of the units was shown – materials to be used would 
be subject to conditions. 

 There had been digging out of the site which would lessen the visual 
impact from Belle Vue Terrace, particularly when landscaping had 
matured. 

 There was sufficient distance between the units and residential 
properties. 

 Shadow surveys had been carried out. 

 There had been additional objections submitted which had not raised 
any new issues and were mainly due to noise and traffic which had all 
been resolved at the outline application stage.  There were no 
concerns from Highways. 

 Members were reminded that they were only being asked to consider 
appearance, scale, layout, landscaping and internal access. 

 The application was recommended for approval subject to conditions 
as outlined in the report and a further condition for provision of shower 
facilities. 

 
A local resident and Parish Council representative addressed the Panel with 
concerns and objections to the application.  These included the following: 
 

 Residents of Belle Vue Terrace were concerned regarding the scale of 
the proposals.  They would be overbearing and block sunlight. 

 With the approved application in 2015, Unit 5 was positioned further 
away from residential properties and there would be a car park buffer 
zone.  Loading bays were now positioned directly behind houses and 
HGV vehicles would be accessing these. 

 The existing fencing and planting would not prevent any noise 
disturbance. 

 The Panel was urged to reject a 24 hour 7 day operation on the site 
and to see if the distance from houses could be increased. 

 In response to questions from the Panel, the following was discussed: 
o There had been changes to the proposed layout since outline 

permission was approved.  However, the layout plan tabled as 
part of the outline Approval was indicative only. 

o 24 hour7 day operation was not proposed at the outline planning 
stage.  This issue was considered and a condition regarding 
background noise levels was considered appropriate at the time 
to retain flexibility for future occupiers. 

o The landscaping and fencing was not sufficient.  Aslthough this 
was addressed at the Outline Stage and had yet to be complted 
or established. 

o There would have been more objections to the application but 
there had been technical problems accessing the website to 
submit these.  Members were however aware of the concerns of 
local residents. 

o Consultation with the applicant. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th October, 2018 

 

The applicant’s representatives addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following: 
 

 The applicant was progressing the 2015 outline application.  The 
land had been identified in the UDP for employment. 

 Lidl had agreed to take on one of the units and this would create up 
to 500 jobs. 

 There had been extensive discussion with the Council regarding the 
development of the proposals. 

 Approval of this application would help to secure occupiers for the 
remaining plots and creation of more jobs. 

 The proposed layout had no greater impact on residents than the 
indicative layout shown at the time of the 2015 outline approval and 
noise from the development should remain low. 

 In response to questions from the Panel, the following was 
discussed: 

o Residents had been notified of the application and the 
applicant’s plans to progress work in November 2018.  The 
applicant would start landscaping works earlier than usual to 
meet concerns of the residents. 

o The distance between Unit 3 and the Belle Vue terrace was 
52 metres. 

o The proposed occupiers of the units operated on a shift 
working basis and it would not be possible to move away 
from a 24 hour 7 day operation. 

o There had not been any further consultation since the 
submission of the reserved matters application.  There had 
been no further requests for consultation from Ward 
Members or Gildersome Parish Council. 

o Since the outline application, the floor space on site had 
been significantly reduced and this would mean less car 
parking and less traffic. 

o The proposals had been drafted in consultation with 
occupiers of the units. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 The layout had been designed based on the needs of the applicant and 
occupiers and offered benefits to the layout as seen in the outline 
application.  Due to a change in levels and landscaping the 
development would not be visible from properties at Belle Vue Terrace. 

 Sound levels could be monitored at the site and enforcement action 
taken if necessary. 

 There was an agreement that construction works should not start 
before 8.00 a.m. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be approved as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 18th October, 2018 

 

24 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 20 October 2018 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 


